



**IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE
IN AND FOR NEW CASTLE COUNTY**

_____)	
EUGENIO POSTORIVO, et al.,)	
)	
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>)	
)	
v.)	Consolidated
)	C.A. No. 2991 VCP
AG PAINTBALL HOLDINGS, INC., et al.,)	
)	
<i>Defendants.</i>)	
_____)	
KEE ACTION SPORTS)	
HOLDINGS, INC. et al.,)	
)	
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>)	C.A. No. 3111 VCP
)	
v.)	TRANSFERRED
)	PURSUANT TO
EUGENIO POSTORIVO et al.,)	10 <i>Del. C.</i> §1902
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**PLAINTIFFS' ANSWERING BRIEF
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

BLANK ROME LLP
Elizabeth A. Wilburn (DE #3666)
Alisa E. Moen (DE #4088)
1201 N. Market Street, Suite 800
Wilmington, DE 19801

James M. Andrews, Esquire
David A. Dorey, Esquire
Woodland Falls Corporate Park
210 Lake Drive East, Suite 200
Cherry Hill, NJ 08002
Counsel for Plaintiffs

Dated: August 24, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities.....	iii
NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
A. The Parties	5
B. The Asset Purchase Agreement.....	6
C. Postorivo is Frozen Out of the Business.....	8
D. The Waste of KEE Action, Inc.'s Assets.....	9
E. Postorivo is Ousted as a Director and Officer	12
F. Postorivo is Defrauded of his Stock	13
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	15
ARGUMENT	16
I. UNDER THE APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARD, THE COURT SHOULD DENY DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS THE DERIVATIVE CLAIMS	16
II. COUNT IV OF THE COMPLAINT STATES A COGNIZABLE CLAIM FOR WASTE	17
III KEE ACTION, INC. IS A PROPER NOMINAL PLAINTIFF ON THE CLAIM FOR THE WASTE OF ITS ASSETS BY THE DIRECTOR DEFENDANTS.....	18
IV. POSTORIVO HAS STANDING TO ASSERT CLAIMS FOR BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY AND WASTE.....	19
A. Postorivo is an Adequate Derivative Plaintiff	21
1. KEE Must Be Compensated For The Waste of Its Assets	22

2.	Postorivo Is The Driving Force Behind This Action.....	22
3.	Of All Other Shareholders, Postorivo Is Most Familiar With The Facts Underlying The Waste Claim	23
4.	Defendants Were First to Initiate Other Litigation	23
5.	Postorivo and KEE’s Interests In Proving Waste Are Identical	25
6.	There is No Evidence of Vindictiveness Against KEE	26
B.	Postorivo Never Consented to or Acquiesced in the Liquidation of KEE’s Assets.....	27
C.	Policy Considerations Support Postorivo’s Standing to Pursue KEE’s Waste Claim.....	28
V.	THE FACTS ALLEGING WASTE OF KEE’S CORPORATE ASSETS AS A FRAUDULENT PRETEXT FOR DEFENDANTS’ INDEMNITY CLAIMS AGAINST POSTORIVO ARE SUFFICIENT TO SHOW DEMAND FUTILITY	30
A.	Leffel and Dombrowski are Neither Disinterested, Nor Independent.....	31
B.	Waste of KEE’s Assets At Firesale Prices Is Not Protected By The Business Judgment Rule	32
	CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Alabama By-Products Corp. v. Neal</i> , 588 A.2d 255 (Del. 1991).....	30
<i>Andreae v. Andreae</i> , 1992 WL 43924 (Del. Ch.).....	17, 33
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984)	30, 31
<i>Ash v. McCall</i> , 2000 WL 1370341 (Del. Ch.).....	33
<i>Avacus Partners, L.P. v. Brian</i> , 1990 WL 161909 (Del. Ch.)	17, 34
<i>Bakerman v. Sidney Frank Importing Co.</i> , 2006 WL 3927242 (Del. Ch.).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Best Lock S’holder Litig.</i> , 845 A.2d 1057 (Del. Ch. 2001)	27
<i>Carlson v. Hallinan</i> , 925 A.2d 506 (Del. Ch. 2006)	19
<i>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 542 A.2d 1182 (Del. 1988)	17, 20
<i>Daisy Constr. Co. v. W.B. Venables & Sons, Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 145818 (Del. Supr.).....	16
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 564 A.2d 670 (Del. Ch. 1989)	21
<i>Feldman v. Cutaia</i> , 2007 WL 2215956 (Del. Ch.).....	18, 28
<i>In re Fuqua Indus., Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 752 A.2d 126 (Del. Ch. 1999)	21, 22
<i>In re Gen. Motors (Hughes) S’holder Litig.</i> , 897 A.2d 162 (Del. 2006).....	16
<i>Grobow v. Perot</i> , 539 A.2d 180 (Del. 1988).....	30
<i>In re J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 906 A.2d 808 (Del. Ch. 2005), <i>aff’d</i> , Del., 906 A.2d 766 (2006)	31
<i>Kohls v. Kenetech Corp.</i> , 791 A.2d 763 (Del. Ch. 2000), <i>aff’d</i> , 794 A.2d 1160 (Del. 2002)	16
<i>Kramer v. W. Pac. Indus., Inc.</i> , 546 A.2d 348 (Del. 1988).....	19
<i>Lewis v. Anderson</i> , 477 A.2d 1040 (Del. 1984).....	18, 19, 28

<i>Lewis v. Vogelstein</i> , 699 A.2d 327 (Del. Ch. 1997)	17
<i>MacAndrews & Forbes Holdings, Inc. v. Revlon, Inc.</i> , 1985 WL 21129 (Del. Ch.).....	25
<i>Orloff v. Shulman</i> , 2005 WL 3272355 (Del. Ch.)	17, 33, 34
<i>In re Paxson Commc'n Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2001 WL 812028 (Del. Ch.).....	16
<i>Scopas Technology Co. v. Lord</i> , 1984 WL 8266 (Del. Ch)	24, 25
<i>Stein v. Orloff</i> , 1985 WL 11561 (Del. Ch.).....	17, 34
<i>Strategic Asset Mgmt., Inc. v. Nicholson</i> , 2004 WL 2847875 (Del. Ch.).....	28, 29
<i>In re USA Cafes, L.P. Litig.</i> , 600 A.2d 43 (Del. Ch. 1991)	16
<i>Vanderbilt v. Geo-Energy, Ltd.</i> , 725 F.2d 204 (3d Cir. 1983)	24, 25
<i>Youngman v. Tahmoush</i> , 457 A.2d 376 (Del. Ch. 1983)	21

Statutes and Rules

8 <i>Del. C.</i> §225	1
Delaware Court of Chancery Rule 12(b)(6)	16
Delaware Court of Chancery Rule 23.1.....	19, 21, 25, 30
